## Distribution & Retail Supply Tariff approved by the Commission for the FY 2015-16 (applicable w.e.f. 01.04.2015)

| Sr.<br>No. | Tariff for 2015-16  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|------------|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| 10.        | Category of consumers   | Energy Charges (Paisa / kWh<br>or/kVAh)                        | Fixed Charge (Rs. per kW per<br>month of the connected load /<br>per kVA of sanctioned contract<br>demand (in case supply is on<br>HT) or as indicated | MMC (Rs. per kW per<br>month of the connected<br>load or part thereof) |  |  |  |
| 1          | Domestic Supply   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Category I: (Total consumption up to 100 units per month)   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | 0 - 50 units per month  | 270/kWh  | Nil  | Rs. 115 up to 2 kW and<br>Rs. 70 above 2 kW                            |  |  |  |
|            | 51 - 100  | 450/kWh  | Nil  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Category II: (Total consumption more than 100 units/month and up to 800 units/month))                               |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | 0-150   | 450/kWh  | Nil  | Rs. 120 up to 2 kW and<br>Rs.70 above 2 kW                             |  |  |  |
|            | 151-250   | 500/kWh  | Nil  |  |  |  |  |
|            | 251-500   | 605/kWh  | Nil  |  |  |  |  |
|            | 501-800   | 675/kWh  | Nil  |  |  |  |  |
| -          | Category III: (Total consumption more than 800 units/month)  801 units and above 675/kWh Nil Rs. 120 up to 2 kW and |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | 801 units and above   | (flat rate no telescopic benefits)                             | IVII   | Rs. 70 above 2 kW  |  |  |  |
| 2          | Non Domestic  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Up to 5 kW (LT)   | 605/kWh  | Nil  | Rs. 250/kW up to 5 kW<br>and Rs. 225/kW above 5                        |  |  |  |
|            | Above 5 kW and Up to 20 kW (LT)   | 675/kWh  | Nil  | kW & up to 20 kW   |  |  |  |
|            | Above 20 kW up to 50 kW (LT)  | 615/kVAh   | 170/kW   | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Existing consumers above 50 kW up to 70 kW (LT)   | 650/kVAh   | 170/kW   | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Consumers above 50 kW (HT)  | 630/kVAh   | 170/kW   | Nil  |  |  |  |
| 3          | HT Industry (above 50 kW)   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
| ľ          | Supply at 11 KV   | 615/kVAh   | 170/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |
| ľ          | Supply at 33 KV   | 605/kVAh   | 170/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Supply at 66 kV or 132 kV   | 595/kVAh   | 170/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Supply at 220 kV  | 585/kVAh   | 170/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Supply at 400 kV  | 575/kVAh   | 170/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Arc furnaces/ Steel Rolling Mills   | 645 Paisa per kVAh if supply is at<br>11 kV (see note 2 below) | 200/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |
| 4          | LT Industry – up to 50 kW   |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Up to 10 KW   | 595/kVAh   | Nil  | Rs. 185/kW   |  |  |  |
| ľ          | Above 10 KW and up to 20 KW   | 625/kVAh   |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Above 20 KW and up to 50 KW   | 600/kVAh   | Rs.170 /kW to be levied on 80% of the connected load   | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Existing consumers above 50 kW up to 70 kW (LT)   | 625/ kVAh  |  |  |  |  |  |
| 5          | Agriculture Tube-well Supply  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Metered: (i) with motor up to 15 BHP  | 10/kWh   | Nil  | Rs. 200 / BHP per year   |  |  |  |
|            | (ii) with motor above 15 BHP  | 8/kWh  | Nil  | no. 200 / Sin per year   |  |  |  |
|            | Un-metered (Rs. / Per BHP / Month): (i) with motor up to 15 BHP   | Nil  | Rs. 15 / Per BHP / Month   | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | (ii) with motor above 15 BHP  | Nil  | Rs. 12 / Per BHP / Month   | Nil  |  |  |  |
| 6          | Public Water Works  | 690/kWh  | 180/kW   | Nil  |  |  |  |
| 7          | Lift Irrigation   | 690/kWh  | 180/BHP  | Nil  |  |  |  |
| 8          | MITC  | 690/kWh  | 180/BHP  | Nil  |  |  |  |
| 9          | Street Lighting   | 690/kWh  | Nil  | Rs. 180/kW   |  |  |  |
| 10         | Railway Traction  |  |  |  |  |  |  |
|            | Supply at 11 KV   | 610/kVAh   | 160/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |
|            | Supply at 33 KV   | 600/kVAh   | 160/kVA  | Nil  |  |  |  |

|    | Supply at 66 or 132 kV   | 590/kVAh   | 160/kVA   | Nil |  |
|----|--|--|---|-----|--|
|    | Supply at 220 kV   | 580/kVAh   | 160/kVA   | Nil |  |
| 11 | DMRC   |  |   |     |  |
|    | Supply at 66 kV  | 590/kVAh   | 160/kVA   | Nil |  |
|    | Supply at 132 kV   | 590/kVAh   | 160/kVA   | Nil |  |
| 12 | Bulk Supply  |  |   |     |  |
|    | Supply at LT   | 610/kVAh   |   | Nil |  |
|    | Supply at 11 kV  | 600/kVAh   | Rs. 160/kW or Rs.160/kVA as<br>applicable<br>(see note no. 4 below) | Nil |  |
|    | Supply at 33 kV  | 590/kVAh   |   | Nil |  |
|    | Supply at 66 or 132 kV   | 580/kVAh   |   | Nil |  |
|    | Supply at 220 kV   | 575/kVAh   |   | Nil |  |
| 13 | Bulk Supply (Domestic) (70 kW and above at 11 kV or above voltage)                 |  |   |     |  |
|    | For total consumption in a month not exceeding 500 units/ flat/dwelling unit (DU). | 470 /kWh   | Rs. 100 /kW of the recorded demand                                  | Nil |  |
|    | For total consumption in a month exceeding 500 units/flat/ DU.                     | 585 /kWh   |   |     |  |
| 14 | Independent Hoarding / Decorative Lightning  | 830/kWh  | 180/kW  | Nil |  |
| 15 | Temporary Metered supply   | Energy charges 1.5 times the energy charges of relevant category for which temporary supply has been sought plus fixed charges/ MMC at normal rates of relevant consumer category. |   |     |  |

## Notes:

- 1. Energy charges in case of Domestic consumers are telescopic in nature up to the consumption of 800 Units / month. In case of consumption more than 800 units/month, no slab benefit shall be admissible and tariff applicable will be 675 paisa/kWh for total consumption.
- 2. In case of Arc furnaces/ Steel Rolling Mills for supply at 33 kV and above, the HT Industrial tariff at the corresponding voltage level shall be applicable.
- 3. Fixed charges for HT Industrial supply and Bulk Supply category are in Rs./kVA of Contract Demand. For Railways and DMRC, the fixed charges are in Rs./kVA of the billable demand.
- 4. In case of Bulk Supply Consumers (other than Bulk Supply DS), the fixed charges are in Rs./kW of the connected load where contract demand is not sanctioned and in Rs./kVA of contract demand where contract demand is sanctioned.
- 5. 80% of the connected load shall be taken into account for levying fixed charges where leviable in case of LT industrial Supply. In case of LT industry above 20 kW where MDI meter is installed the fixed charges shall be Rs. 170/kW/month of recorded demand if it is in kW or 153/kVA/month of recorded demand if the same is in kVA.
- $6. \quad \text{Fixed charges for unmetered AP consumers, MITC and Lift Irrigation category are in Rs. / BHP / month.} \\$
- 7. Fixed charges for Bulk Supply Domestic are in Rs. / kW of the recorded demand.
- 8. Under Bulk Supply (Domestic) category no benefit of lower slab shall be admissible in the higher consumption slabs. Total consumption shall be charged at a single tariff depending upon the average consumption/flat/residential unit for that month.
- 9. In case of single point supply as per HERC (Single Point Supply to Employers' Colonies, Group Housing Societies and Residential or Commercial cum Residential Complexes of Developers) Regulations, 2013, Bulk Supply (Domestic Supply) tariff shall be applicable. A rebate of 4% in case of supply at 11 kV and 5% in case of supply at higher voltage in the energy consumption as recorded at Single Point Supply meter shall be admissible. NDS

load, if any, beyond the prescribed limit as per schedule of tariff, the NDS tariff shall be applicable on monthly consumption corresponding to the NDS load as detailed in the said Regulation. The Bulk Supply (Domestic) Tariff shall apply only to the consumer categories covered by the Single Point Supply Regulations notified by the Commission

- 10. In addition to the tariff as above, the Discoms shall levy FSA as per HERC (Terms and Conditions for Determination of Tariff for Generation, Transmission, Wheeling and Distribution & Retail Supply under Multi Year Tariff Framework) Regulations, 2012
- 11. The above tariff does not include Electricity Duty, Municipal Tax and FSA.
- 12. In case of Health and Educational Institutions having a total load exceeding 20 kW, these shall be treated as non-domestic category where the entire load is NDS. However if there is mixed load or there is some other category's load (other than Industrial) in the total load and if such other load exceeds 10 % of the total load then Bulk Supply tariff shall be applicable.
- 13. The Electricity Duty, Municipal Tax and FSA shall be charged at kWh.
- 14. The Schedule of tariff for supply of electricity by the Discoms shall get modified accordingly.